The economic characteristics of these businesses, including Gross Margin, Net Margin, EBITDA and Sales trajectory, have been
reviewed by the Directors along with the non-financial criteria of IFRS 8. It is the Directors’ judgment that all of the segments
meet the requirements for aggregation under IFRS 8.

Geographical Segments
The Group trades primarily within the United Kingdom and generates revenue from the operation of restaurants, with
substantially all revenue generated within the United Kingdom. The Group generates some revenue from franchise royalties
primarily in Europe and the Middle East. The segmentation between geographical location does not meet the quantitative
thresholds and so has not been disclosed.

4 Reconciliation to underlying profit

The results used by the Directors to monitor and review the performance of the Group continue to reflect the IAS 17 approach to
accounting and a number of the key metrics used in this report are prepared on that basis. A reconciliation is provided below of
the key differences between results under IFRS 16 and the basis used for management reporting.

2021
Trading

IAS 17
£m

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

£m

2021
Trading
IFRS 16

£m

Exceptional
items

(Note 7)
£m

2021
Total

IFRS 16
£m

2020
Total

IFRS 16*
£m

Revenue 636.6 – 636.6 – 636.6 459.8
Cost of sales (542.5) (5.7) (548.2) (21.4) (569.6) (508.4)
Gross profit/(loss) 94.1 (5.7) 88.4 (21.4) 67.0 (48.6)

Share of result of associate (0.3) – (0.3) – (0.3) (0.6)
Administration costs (51.0) – (51.0) (1.6) (52.6) (45.9)

Operating profit/(loss)  42.8 (5.7) 37.1 (23.0) 14.1 (95.1)
Interest payable (26.7) (19.0) (45.7) (1.9) (47.6) (38.2)
Interest receivable 0.5 0.1 0.6 – 0.6 0.4

Profit/(loss) before tax 16.6 (24.6) (8.0) (24.9) (32.9) (132.9)

EBITDA 81.2 34.0 115.2 2.9 118.1 150.9
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (38.4) (39.7) (78.1) (25.9) (104.0) (246.0)

Operating profit/(loss) 42.8 (5.7) 37.1 (23.0) 14.1 (95.1)

* Restated – refer to Note 2

The “Adjustments for IFRS 16” summarised above can be seen in the below reconciliation of trading profit before tax (excluding
exceptional items) from the ‘Underlying’ basis to the IFRS 16 basis of accounting:

84	 The Restaurant Group plc Annual Report 2021

4 Reconciliation to underlying profit continued

2021
£m

2020
£m

Underlying Trading profit/(loss) before tax 16.6 (47.9)
Removal of rent expense 34.0 44.7
Net change in depreciation (39.7) (63.9)
Net change in net interest payable (19.0) (20.6)
Interest receivable on net investments in subleases 0.1 0.2